

NO. 69438-3-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

AARON BELL,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES FOR THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ERICA KOSCHER  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 44281  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7740

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB 21 PM 12:10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Mr. Bell Has An Extensive History Of Prior Low Back Industrial Injuries, Prior Low Back Surgeries, And Has Been Previously Rated With A Category 3 Impairment Rating For His Lumbar Spine .....2

    B. Mr. Bell’s Low Back Symptoms Never Completely Resolved After The 2004 Surgery And, Despite Having Been Retrained As A Loan Officer, Mr. Bell Returned To Drywall Work In September 2006 .....4

    C. In May 2009, Mr. Bell Returned To Dr. Summe To Seek Medical Treatment For His Low Back Under The 2002 Injury Claim And, In August 2009, He Filed An Application For Benefits Alleging An Occupational Disease Of His Low Back .....5

    D. Dr. Stump Testified That There Was No Objective Medical Evidence That Mr. Bell’s Preexisting Low Back Condition Worsened As A Result Of His Return To Work And, Rather, That Any Worsening Of Mr. Bell’s Low Back Was A Natural Progression Of The Preexisting Disease .....8

    E. The Board And Superior Court Found That The Distinctive Conditions Of Mr. Bell’s Drywall Work Between 2006 And 2009 Did Not Proximately Cause An Aggravation Of His Preexisting Low Back Condition .....9

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

VI. ARGUMENT .....13

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| A.   | Substantial Evidence Supports The Superior Court’s Finding That The Distinctive Conditions Of Mr. Bell’s Drywall Work Between 2006 And 2009 Did Not Proximately Cause An Aggravation Of His Preexisting Low Back Condition .....                     | 13 |
| 1.   | Dr. Stump Testified That Any Worsening Of Mr. Bell’s Low Back Over The Period Of Time During Which He Returned To Drywall Work Was The Result Of The Natural Progression Of His Preexisting Disease, Rather Than From His Return To Work.....        | 15 |
| 2.   | Both Physicians Testifying On Behalf Of Mr. Bell Failed To Identify Any <i>New</i> Disability That Resulted From The Return To Work As Opposed To The Natural Progression Of The Preexisting Disease .....   | 18 |
| 3.   | Mr. Bell Applies The Incorrect Standard Of Review To Argue That Substantial Evidence Does Not Support The Superior Court’s Findings .....  | 19 |
| B.   | The Superior Court Did Not Err By Failing To Find In Mr. Bell’s Favor As The Industrial Insurance Act Requires A Worker To Prove Entitlement To Benefits And The Rule Of Liberal Construction Applies To Issues Of Statutory Construction Only ..... | 20 |
| C.   | The Rule Of Special Consideration Does Not Mean That The Superior Court Must Disregard The Testimony Of Other Medical Experts And Find In The Worker’s Favor .....   | 21 |
| D.   | Remand Of This Case To The Superior Court For Additional Factual Findings Is Not Appropriate As The Superior Court’s Decision Includes Factual Findings Sufficient To Support Its Legal Conclusions And To Permit Review By This Court.....          | 22 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION .....   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bering v. Share</i> ,<br>106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....                         | 12         |
| <i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....  | 14         |
| <i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....     | 21         |
| <i>Elliot v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>151 Wn. App. 442, 213 P.3d 44 (2009)..... | 11         |
| <i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> ,<br>154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....           | 13, 17, 20 |
| <i>Groff v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964).....      | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988)..... | 21         |
| <i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....  | 21         |
| <i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P. 3d 1221 (2002).....      | 13, 20     |
| <i>In re Harbart</i> ,<br>85 Wn.2d 719, 538 P.2d 1212 (1975).....                           | 22         |
| <i>Korst v. McMahon</i> ,<br>136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....                    | 13, 20     |
| <i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> ,<br>65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....     | 11, 12     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rambeau v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>24 Wn.2d 44, 163 P.2d 133 (1945).....     | 14     |
| <i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)..... | 12     |
| <i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....        | passim |
| <i>Young v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> ,<br>81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....   | 12     |

**Statutes**

|                     |           |
|---------------------|-----------|
| RCW 51.08.140 ..... | 9, 14, 23 |
| RCW 51.32.180 ..... | 13        |
| RCW 51.52.115 ..... | 11        |
| RCW 51.52.140 ..... | 12        |

**Rules**

|                   |    |
|-------------------|----|
| RAP 10.3(g) ..... | 10 |
|-------------------|----|

**Regulations**

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| WAC 296-20-280(2)..... | 3 |
| WAC 296-20-280(3)..... | 3 |
